

No. 65322-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

TARYN BARQUEST, on behalf of herself and all others similarly
situated,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF – REDACTED VERSION

Stevan D. Phillips, WSBA #2257
Rita V. Latsinova, WSBA #24447
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900

David L. Yohai, *Pro Hac Vice*
John P. Mastando III, *Pro Hac Vice*
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP
767 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Trial Court’s Ruling Misinterprets Washington Law and Incorrectly Requires a PIP Insurer to Pay Claims Before Completing its Investigation.....	6
1. The Trial Court Improperly Relied Upon WAC 284-30-395 As the Basis For Its Ruling.....	6
2. WAC 284-30-330 Does Not Prohibit Farmers From Continuing Its Investigation Before Making Certain Payments.....	11
B. The Record Demonstrates That Farmers Acted Reasonably and In Good Faith When it Requested IMEs and Suspended Benefits and Plaintiff Has Failed to Present Any Evidence to the Contrary.....	15
C. By Preventing Farmers From Investigating Claims and Mandating Payment of All Claims, Including Ineligible Ones, The Trial Court Created PIP Coverage By Estoppel Contrary to Washington Law.	20
D. The Court Should Reverse the Denial of and Grant Farmers’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Because Farmers Complied With Washington Law.....	23
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES AND OUT-OF-STATE CASES	
<i>Aecon Bldgs., Inc. v. Zurich North Amer.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681, 69 S. Ct. 754 (1949).....	7
<i>Ivanov v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 185 P.3d 417 (Or. 2008)	14
<i>Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. DiBari</i> , 2010 WL 918084, slip op. (D. Conn. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Revelation Indus. Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 206 P.3d 919 (Mont. 2009).....	14
<i>Sadler</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71665 (W.D. Wash. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 24316 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 209 P.3d 357 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	14
<i>United Steelworkers of Amer. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Albee v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 866 (1998)	24
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167 (2009).....	21
<i>City of Bellevue v. Kravik</i> , 69 Wn. App. 735, 850 P.2d 559 (1993).....	10
<i>Coventry Assoc. v. Amer. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Deaconness Med. Center v. The Dep't of Revenue</i> , 58 Wn. App. 783 (1990)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fox v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 636 (1963).....	9
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355 (1988).....	18
<i>In Re Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	10
<i>Ki Sin Kim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 339 (2009).....	4, 17
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tripp</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1 (2001).....	6, 24
<i>Pagni v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 173 Wash. 322 (1933).....	9
<i>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Serv.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 602 (2005).....	16
<i>Weston v. Emerald City Pizza, LLC</i> , 137 Wn. App. 164 (2007).....	19
REGULATIONS	
WAC 284-30-320(6).....	12
WAC 284-30-330.....	passim
WAC 284-30-330(4).....	3, 11, 12
WAC 284-30-330(13).....	13, 14
WAC 284-30-380.....	passim
WAC 284-30-395.....	passim
WAC 284-30-395(1)(a)-(d).....	7
WAC 395-30-395.....	7
